

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

IQVIA HOLDINGS INC.,

and

PROPEL MEDIA, INC.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-06188-ER

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO THE FTC'S MOTION TO STRIKE
CERTAIN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES ARE RELEVANT AND ADEQUATELY
PLEADED 5

 A. The Constitutional Defenses Are Material to the Section 13(b) Analysis 5

 1. The Constitutional Defenses Are Material to the FTC’s Likelihood
 of Ultimate Success 5

 2. The Constitutional Defenses Are Material to the Equities 14

 B. Defendants’ Equitable Defenses Are Not Legally Foreclosed 16

 1. Laches Can Be a Cognizable Defense Against the Government 18

 2. Equitable Estoppel Is Not Categorically Foreclosed Here 20

 3. The Facts Giving Rise to These Defenses Are Relevant to the
 Equities 22

II. THE FTC HAS NOT IDENTIFIED ANY PREJUDICE FROM MAINTENANCE
OF THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES 23

III. THE COURT NEED NOT RESOLVE THE MOTION AT THIS STAGE 25

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Austin v. Cuomo</i> , 2020 WL 7352664 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2020).....	10
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	11, 14, 24
<i>Blash v. BCS Placements, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 2832777 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2020)	11
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , 2020 WL 6036764 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2020).....	10
<i>Cnty. Vanlines Inc. v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	4, 19
<i>Corniel-Rodriguez v. INS</i> , 532 F.2d 301 (2d Cir. 1976).....	21
<i>Deide v. Day</i> , 2023 WL 3842694 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2023)	15
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	9
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	8, 11
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6, 8
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hosp.</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>FTC v. Lancaster Colony Corp.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	8, 11

FTC v. Meta Platforms Inc.,
2022 WL 16637996 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2022)12, 13

FTC v. Nat’l Tea Co.,
603 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1979)14, 22

FTC v. Staples, Inc.,
970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997).....9

FTC v. Warner Commc’ns,
742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)13, 16

FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co.,
665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....14, 22

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)15

GEOMC Co. v. Calmare Thereapeutics Inc.,
918 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2019).....4, 19

Gonzalez v. Alliance Bancorp,
2010 WL 1575963 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2010)10

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....15

Hamilton Watch Co. v. Benrus Watch Co.,
206 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1953).....14

Hicks v. Leslie Feely Fine Art, LLC,
2021 WL 982298 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2021)20

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....6

Illumina, Inc. v. FTC,
No. 23-60167 (5th Cir. Aug. 4, 2023).....7, 24

In re IQVIA Holdings Inc.,
No. 9416 (F.T.C.).....3

Joffe v. King & Spalding LLP,
2019 WL 4673554 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2019).....24

Johnson v. United States,
559 U.S. 133 (2010).....5

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015).....5

Lamie v. U.S. Tr.,
540 U.S. 526 (2004).....9

*Lee v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.*,
2013 WL 4016220 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2013).....4

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....7, 10

Mangrove Partners Master Fund, LP v. 683 Capital Partners, LP,
2020 WL 7335313 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2020)23

Manning v. Boston Med. Ctr. Corp.,
725 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2013).....4

Montana v. Kennedy,
366 U.S. 308 (1961).....21

Muscarello v. United States,
524 U.S. 125 (1998).....5

Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)15

Niz-Chavez v. Garland,
141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....21

Rockett v. White,
2021 WL 2328417 (E.D. Cal. June 8, 2021)10

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995).....7

Schweiker v. Hansen,
450 U.S. 785 (1981).....21

SEC v. Toomey,
866 F. Supp. 719 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)4

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....6

Shea v. Unum Provident,
2010 WL 11598016 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2010)10, 11

Smith v. Groose,
205 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2000)22

Spolar v. Discovery Commc 'ns, LLC,
2020 WL 7222807 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2020).....11

Thompson v. Calderon,
120 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1997), *rev'd on other grounds*, 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....22

Unicorn Global, Inc. v. DGL Grp., Ltd.,
2022 WL 3132863 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2022).....25

United States v. Admin. Enters., Inc.,
46 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1995)19

United States v. Angell,
292 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2002).....18, 19

United States v. Arrow Transp. Co.,
658 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. Unit B Oct. 1981).....18

United States v. California,
332 U.S. 19 (1947).....18, 19

United States v. Google, Inc.,
No. 23-CV-108 (E.D. Va. Jan. 24, 2023), ECF No. 117, 21

United States v. Jimenez,
789 F.2d 167 (2d Cir. 1986).....23

United States v. Summerlin,
310 U.S. 414 (1940).....18

Vlado v. CMFG Life Ins. Co.,
2023 WL 5591368 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2023).....4, 23

VNB Realty, Inc. v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
2013 WL 5179197 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2013).....4

Williams v. Pennsylvania,
579 U.S. 1 (2016).....6

Williamson v. Maciol,
839 F. App'x 633 (2d Cir. 2021)10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 557(b)7

5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)8

5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)8

15 U.S.C. § 18.....8

15 U.S.C. § 41.....6

15 U.S.C. § 45(c)7

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(2)5

28 U.S.C. § 1254(a)7

FTC Act Section 13(b)..... *passim*

Pub. L. No. 93-153, § 408(f), 87 Stat. 576, 592 (1973).....6

Pub. L. No. 93-637, §§ 205–06, 88 Stat. 2183, 2200–02 (1975).....6

Other Authorities

16 C.F.R. § 3.516, 7

Daniel A. Crane, *Debunking Humphrey’s Executor*, 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1835
(2015).....6

David Balto, *Can the FTC Be a Fair Umpire?*, The Hill (Aug. 14, 2013),
<https://perma.cc/E9ZN-U7UM>11

Ultimate, Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986).....5
